VINAYAKRAO PATIL SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL AURANGABAD SANCHALIT

## SANT TUKARAM MAHAVIDYALAYA. I

Hivarkheda Road, Kannad, Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar. (M.S.) 431103 Affiliated to Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar, University Code: 162 NAAC Accredited B+ Grade

हिवरखेंडा रोड कन्नड जि छत्रपती संभाजीनगर, महाराष्ट्र ४३११०३ डॉ बाबासाहेब आंबेडकर मराठवाडा विद्यापीठ, छत्रपती संभाजीनगर संलग्नीत विद्यापीठ कोड १६२

विनायकराव पाटील शिक्षण प्रसारक मंडळ औरंगाबाद संचलित

नॅक समिती तर्फे ब+ दर्जा प्राप्त

**President** Shri. Kishor Patil Ex. MLA 0240-2485788

**Principal Dr. Sunita Shinde -Deshmukh** Mob:- 9823412700 Ph:- 02435-299330 Web: http://www.vpspms.ac.in/ Email:- vpspmsasck@yahoo.co.in

Ref No.: VPSPMSASCK/2023-24/

Date: -

## 6.3.5 - Institutions Performance Appraisal System for teaching and non- teaching staff

- The Performance Appraisal Systems for teaching and non-teaching staff are as follows
- For Teaching Staff

The Institute follows the Performance Appraisal System laid down by the UGC and implemented by Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar in the form of Performance Based Appraisal System the minimum norms of selection committee, selection procedure as well as API Score requirements for the different cadres.

The institute has very systematic and effective Performance Appraisal System for all teaching and non-teaching staff members. Confidential Reports of each and every teaching and nonteaching staff is prepared by the Head of the Institute every year. Through these appraisals the institute encourages professional growth and development. The process is designed to explore the individual professional skills and progress of employees and their participation in Academic, Research, curriculum and co-curriculum activities. The Appraisal System for performance review is conducted under the guidance of Head of the Institute. The Vice –Principal reviews documents and academic achievements. Head of the Institute who adds his/her remarks on the document and forwards them to the Management. The Management adds their final remarks on the teachers' Appraisal form and recommends his or her for CAS.

For Non-Teaching Staff

On the basis of roster verification, list of candidates who are due for promotion is prepared by the Institute on the basis of seniority, roster points, educational qualification etc. On the basis of interview, candidates are given promotion as per the rules of Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar and Government of Maharashtra. Management drafts a resolution for promotion given to the concerned staff and promotion letters are issued. Proposal for pay fixation is sent to the Joint Director, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar region along with necessary documents.

V.P.S.P.M.S. Sant Tukaram Mahavidyalaya Kannad, Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar (M.S.)